

## City of Madison

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	53967	Version:	2	Name:	MPD-FBI Safe Streets Initiative Overtime Reimbursement Agreement \$22,500
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed
File created:	11/29/2018			In control:	Police Department
On agenda:	3/19/2019			Final action:	3/19/2019
Enactment date:	3/25/2019			Enactment #:	RES-19-00236
Title:	SUBSTITUTE - Amending the 2019 Adopted Operating Budget authorizing the Chief of Police to sign a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the FBI annually for three years for a total amount of \$22,500 for overtime expenses.				
Sponsors:	Paul R. Soglin				

Indexes:

```
Code sections:
```

Attachments: 1. 53967 v1.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/19/2019	2	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt - 15 Votes Required	Pass
3/11/2019	2	FINANCE COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
2/13/2019	1	PUBLIC SAFETY REVIEW COMMITTEE	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
1/8/2019	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	Referred	
1/8/2019	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
11/29/2018	1	Police Department	Referred for Introduction	

## **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution authorizes a cost reimbursement agreement with the FBI for three federal fiscal years, for the period of October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2021. The grant is expected to reimburse up to \$22,500 for overtime expenses related to violence reduction efforts over the three year period. There is no City matching requirement.

Title

SUBSTITUTE - <u>Amending the 2019 Adopted Operating Budget</u> authorizing the Chief of Police to sign a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the FBI annually for three years for a total amount of \$22,500 for overtime expenses.

## **Body**

WHEREAS, the City and Madison Police Department recognize violent crime as a critical issue for the community; and,

WHEREAS, MPD recognizes that partnerships with other law enforcement entities results in a more effective and efficient response to violent crime; and,

WHEREAS, the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) is interested in working with MPD's Violent Crime Unit to address violent crime in the community; and,

WHEREAS, this partnership will enhance MPD's capacity to prevent and investigate violent crimes; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice will provide reimbursement to MPD for certain overtime expenses related to violent crime investigations.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Chief of Police is authorized sign a Cost Reimbursement Agreement with the FBI annually for three years (based on federal fiscal years, so through September 30, 2021) for a total amount of \$22,500 for overtime expenses.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED **that the 2019 Adopted Operating Budget is amended to appropriate \$22,500** that any grant funds received are appropriated to the Madison Police Department to be used for the purposes of the agreement, including modifications upon appropriate approvals from the FBI.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Finance Department and the Police Department are authorized to establish and/or maintain grant project accounts as required for the administration of the funds.

\$18,818	3110020-51310-00000	Overtime Wages
\$ 2,243	3110020-52510-00000	Retirement Benefit
\$ 1,439	3100020-52610-00000	FICA/Medicare Benefits